-

(6
3)

-

(6
3)

Ch

in
es

e
Re

nm
in

bi

-
-

(7
,6

88
)

-
(7

,6
88

)
-

(7
,6

88
)

1,

72
7

5
(1

3,
30

1)

-
(1

1,
56

9)

(3
,3

88
)

(8
,1

81
)

 *
de

no
te

s
am

ou
nt

s
le

ss
 t

ha
n

$1
,0

00

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SHINVEST HOLDING LTD. | ANNUAL REPORT 2020120

For the fi nancial year ended 31 August 2020

34. Financial instruments and financial risks (Continued)

34.1 Market risks (Continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity to a change of 3% (2019: 3%) in United States
dollar and Chinese Renminbi against Singapore dollar. The results of the sensitivity
analysis were not significant for currencies other than the United States dollar and
Chinese Renminbi.

The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 3% (2019: 3%) change in the foreign
currency exchange rates from the end of the financial year, with all other variables
held constant. The results of the model are also constrained by the fact that only
monetary items are included in the analysis.

Increase/(Decrease)

Profit or loss
 2020 2019
Group $’000 $’000
United States dollar
- strengthens against Singapore dollar (63) (92)
- weakens against Singapore dollar 63 92

Chinese Renminbi
- strengthens against Singapore dollar (209) (231)
- weakens against Singapore dollar 209 231

As at end of the financial year, the Company does not have any significant exposure to
foreign currency risk in respect of the United States Dollar, and the exposure to Chinese
Renminbi is the same as at Group level. As such, a foreign currency sensitivity analysis
at Company level has not been presented.

(iii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to
bank borrowings with financial institutions. The Group maintains an efficient and
optimal interest cost structure using a combination of fixed and variable rate debts,